In accordance with
Rule 3.61(1) of the
Insolvency (England
&Wales) Rules 2016

& Paragraph 84(8) of .

Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act-1986.

Notlce of move from admlmstratlon
to dlssolutlon '

a5

Companies House

T e

IIIIIIIIIIII/I I

03/07/2020 #1 92
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

“Company number

mwmummwu

2 Fllllng in thls form
Please complete in typescript or in

—bold ulad(’CBPuau

Companytrame i fuif [CKTL Realisations 2019 Cimited

R |

Court details

Court name

High Court of Justice Business and Prdperty Courts

of England and Wales

Court number .

rrrrrrrrrrrrrrrﬁ

3

Administrator's name.

Full forename(s) - -

David John

. Surname

Pike |

‘Administrator's'address .

Building name/number| 15 Canada Square

Street | Canary Wharf

. ‘ '
Post town " | London’
County/Rggion ' ’ . . : .
et [ [1[4] [5[G[L]
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

‘Administrator’s name © ‘
Full forename(s) " I William James - '©® Other administrator
} R . Use this section to tell us about
Surname | Wright another administrator. '
i C Administrator’s address @
 Building name/numberl 15 Canada Square @ Other administrator
- — ' Use this section to tell us about
Street : ) l Canary Wharf another administrator.
. Post town |London
County/Region I .
Postcode ' FE’1 |4| |5,|.G|L ’
Countiy — i ; -
I ‘ ~ Final progress report

I have attached a copy of the final progress report

u ~ Sign and date

Administrator's- | Signature

signatu‘reA | X | @/D C%—_L_ X

Signature date - |°g ’? BE E‘?EW

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record. ~

Contact name Hayley Jehnings

All information on this form will appear on the
public record. '

@ Where to send

Company name KPM G LLP

Address

2 Forbury Place

You may return this form to any Companies House | .
address, however for expediency we advise you to |-
-return it to the address below:

| The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,

Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

i

__33 Forhurvy Road_

Py

“I"DX 33050 Cardifr.

|
|
|
|7 . Reading

County/Region  * .

™ __IRlcl1] [ala

Country

ol

on

Telephone

Tel +44.(0) 118 964 20541
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

| Please make sure you have .remerhbe}red the

following:

O The company name and number match the
~ information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




kPG

j  Joint o .
Administrators’
final progress

report for the

June 2020

CKTL Realisations 2019
Limited - in Administration

23 June 2020

Deemed delivered: 30 June
2020

Documen t Classification - KPMG Confidential




Notice to creditors

This progress report orovides a'final update onthe admioistration of the Compahy

‘We have'included (Apperidix Z)-an-account of‘all amounts recelved and payments made— "~ T
- since our prevnous progress report. :

‘We have also explamed the exit route from the administration. and the outcome for each
class of cred|tors

You will find other important information in the document such as the costs we have
“incurred. :

_—"——_hrmany, we _nhave provided —ans——wers‘t"f—_ﬂequen VE: asl(e‘d’d—‘i—“'“es( ons dnc'a'glos's“a'ry‘ o'f

A gF’ssary oT Ihe abbreviations: useo tnroughoﬁt this document |s—tf'“nedTAppeno»\ 5} )

insolvency terms on the following website, http://www.insolvency-
kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+CJB264 1444 .html. We hope this is helpful to you. -

Please also note that an |mportant legal notlce about thls report is attached (Appendix
7). ‘ ‘

Y




| ; Contents

1 ’ o Executive ?summary' 1
B i .Pr‘ogress té,da?é o o 2
3 Outcome fgf creditors 3
-4 - Joint Admirii‘stratofsf.remuneratioh, disbursements and ﬁrg-
’ administra_tion costs ‘ 4
5 - Conclusion of théfa‘d:mi’his'traiihdn R
- Appendix 1 Statutory 'i,nformatlion» | 6
Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and paymer‘rt‘sacc,ount ' 7
Apb_endix 3 .'Schedulg of expenses 9 .
Appendi)‘( 4 - Joint Administrafors’ chalrging _and disb.urser_nehts' policy 140
Appendix 5 Surﬁmary. of Joipt Administrators’Aprop‘osals 13
Appepdix- 6 GIos#ary 15
- Appendix 7 Noiice: About this r‘eport. 16

1

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



1

o

with the requisite notiz Tha administratio

'Executive summary

This final prdgress report covers the period from 4 June 2020 to 23 June 2020.

We have now concluded all matters in the adm_bj_sjrg_‘giqp_.ﬂ@_e__c;ﬁt_i_oﬁgz .-L;P[gg:r;ersﬁs: to date).

The Secured creditor received a distribution in the administration, however they have still

“suffered a significant shortfall. (Section 3 — Outcome for creditors).

There were no preferentlal claims against the Company (Sectlon 3 Outcome for
creditors).

There were insufficient floating charge realisations to enable a dlstrlbutuon to unsecured
credltors (Sectlon 3 — Outcome for creditors). . :

We have filed a copy of this final progress report with the Registrar of Compames together
will cease ta have effect. when the Reniatrar

of Companies registers these documents. The Company will be dissolved three months
after that date. »

Please note: you should read this progress report in conjunction with our prevuous
progress report(s) and proposals issued to the Company’s creditors.
http://www.insolvency-kpmg.co.uk/case+KPMG+CJB264 1444 html. Unless stated.
otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT.

@@(ﬂ

Joint Admlnlstrator -

' M C DocumentClassiﬁcatioﬁ-KPMG Confidential ' ’ . ‘ 1



2 Progress to date |

This section provides a final update on the strategy for the administration and.on the
progress made. It follows the information provuded in our prevnous progress report

e —— e e = S — S

2.1 .Strategy and progress to date
Strategy. ' '

As detailed in our recent first progress report, following a sale of the business and assets, we
made a distribution to the Secured creditor. Whilst we have recovered several small sundry
refunds, there have been no further realisable assets. Following approval'and payment of
he costs of admlnlstratlon aII matters are now concluded.

2.2  Asset reallsatlons

There ave beenm-o-asseﬁeatisatiohs-inthiﬁeportingTJer ioa:
~Investigations’
We reviewed the affairs of the Company to find out if there were any actions which could be .

-taken against third parties to increase recoverles for creditors and complied with statutory.
requirements in this respect. . :

: 2 3 Costs

Payments made in this penod are set out in the attached recelpts and payments account
(Appendlx 2). _

24 Schedute of expenses

We have detailed the costs incurred durlng the perlod in the schedule of expenses attached
(Appendix 3). - . . B

Other than our time costs in preparing the progress and fi naI reports there have been no
further expenses incurred in the period.

m D t Classification - KPMG Confidential - . 2



3 _O'utc'ome for creditors

3.1 Secured creditors
: -—Asldetailed in our-propoesals;the-Bank-was-the-sole secured creditor-with-total indebtedness-—
of £5.8m. Va\lidity of their security has been independently confirmed.

. During the administration we have distributed £319,443 to the Bank - all of which relates to
fixed charge realisations. The Bank has suffered a significant shortfall on their lending.

32 Preferential cré'dit_drs,

We are not aware of any preferential claims agéinst the Company.

3.3 Uns‘ecuréd cr-editdrs_“‘ :

There were insufficient funds to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors.

m] ' * D t Classification - KPMG Confidential .3



4 “Joint AdmihiStrators’ remUneratidn
“disbursements and pre-admlmstratlon
costs

4.1 Jomt Admlmstrators remuneration and dlsbursements

Time costs

_ _From 4 Jurle-2020 to 23 June 2020, we have incurred time costs of £14,204. These
- represent 39 hours at an average rate of £357 per hour. Please see detailed analysis of the
time spent and a narrative descnptlon of the work performed (Appendlx 4) and in our

rt
nreMe:spmgreesrenb : et i -

Remuneratlon

'During_ this final period, we have not drawn any remuneration. Time costs incurred for the

entire administration totalled £213,887 and we have drawn remuneration totalling £172,055.
- We will not be drawing any further fees in the administration. ’

Disbursements

During the period we have not incurred any disbursements.

Additional information

We have attached (Appendlx 4) an analysis of the tlme spent, the charge-out rates for each

grade of staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the period from 4 June 2020 to 23
June 2020. We have also attached our charglng and disbursements policy.

4.2 Pre-administration costs

- We disclosed the following pre-administration costs, which were unpaid at the date of our
appointment, in our proposals:

ll Pre-administration costs

Disclosed Approved Paid inthe  Outstanding

unpaid costs (£) (£) period (£) (£)
KPMG fees ‘ - - 109,194.00 . 87,683.00 ©  87,683.00 21,511.00
' Legal fees - ' ' ‘ ) 145523.00 . 98,765‘87 - 98,765.87 46,757.13

" Total o o - 254,717.00  186,448.87 186,448.87  68,268.13

We previously obtained approval from the Secured creditor to pay some of these pre-
administration costs as an expense of the administration. There will be no further payment
for the outstanding amounts. :

: m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential : : 4



-5 Conclu‘s‘ion. of the admin’istra’ti-on"

o We have filed 2 a copy of this final progress report with the Reglstrar of Compames together
with the reqwsﬂe notlce :

The admlnlstratlon will cease to have effect when the Reglstrar of Companies registers these
documents The Company will be dissolved three months after.that date

We quI be discharged from Ilabllity in respect of any actlon of ours as Joint Administrators
upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account at Companies House. :

m .o Document Classification - KPMG anﬁdential ’ S 5 -



. Appendix 1 .'Statutory ihformation

Company name- - - -

Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

il Company information

_ CKTL Realisations 2019 Limited (formeriy Cox & Kings Trave! _ .-

Limited)

23 May 1916

00143904 .

KPMG LLP, 15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 SGL_ ’

Administration information

~Administration.appointment

tl

_They ;‘-""."vu‘inivshafing n?_pgi_u_xmem_nr ad.ir iah-Court.of. listico

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, 008125 of
2019 . .

Appointor
Date of appointmenf
Joint Administrators’ details

Functions

Current administration expiry date

Values of the Net Property and Prescribed
Part :

Prescribed Part distribution

Directors

4 December 2019

David Pike and Will Wright

The functions of the Joint Administrators have been exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2).
3 December 2020

There is no Net Property and therefore no Prescribed Part. The
Prescribed Part has been taken into account when determining the
dividend prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 3.3).

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an
order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply. )

\

i .

* This is because the Prescribed Part will be automatically disapplie

given that the estimated Net Property is less than £10,000.

However, if the circumstances of the administration change, the
Joint Administrators may make a distribution to the unsecured
creditors; or if appropriate, may apply to the Court to obtain an order
that the Prescribed Part shall not apply on.the grounds that the cost
of making a distribution to the unsecured creditors would be

disproportionate to the benefits.

m . ' : Ddcumen% Classification - KPMG Confidential 6



Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ recéipts and payments account.

CKTL Realisations 2019 Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

—““” -7 TS "7 From 04/06/2020  From 04712/2070 |

Statement of affairs (£) To 23/06/2020 (£) To 23/06/2020 (£)Eg
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS ' ‘
1.00 Leasehold property a C ‘ NIL NIL
3.00 Computer Equipment - A C NIL - . NIL
500 Bookdebts CONL L NIL
"1.00 Intellectual Property - ' . o ‘ NIL ‘ NIL
71025500 Goodwil T TTNIT 025500
1.00  Fixtures & fittings - . T N NIL NIL
1.00 Cashatbank.andinhand . o NIL : NIL
D ' NIL 710,255.00
FIXED CHARGE COSTS 4
' legalfees ‘ NL (36,932.97)
Pre-administration legal fees ‘_ NIL ~ (98,765.87)
Administrators' fees ' NIL : (240, 113.1 7V)
Settlement Costé ) ' - R . NIL ) (15,000.00)
e ‘ NIL (390,812.01)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS A » o
(5,400,041.96) Fixed chafge creditor . ’ . NIL (319,443.00)
' A , ’ ©ONIL. (319,443.00)
.ASSET REALISATIONS .
Leésehold property . : NIL © 1.00
Fixtures & fittings ' NIL E 1.00
Merchant funds in transit NIL 1.00
B‘usinessvinformation & conﬁfacts ' ' NIL - 200
. Cu§torﬁer payments on acciiun; & relateq . NIL . ) 4 2.'00
Prepaymehts made by thé company ' ' . \ANI_L ' 1.00
IT systems websites/social media accts ‘ NIL . 3.00
Intellectual property . NIL 100
Sundry refunds NIL- . . 7,185.22
S NIL - 7,197.22
OTHER REALISATIONS .
BanfcinteTestgross- : Nt 69126
Business'rateé refunds ’ - NIL 13,968.94

t m : Document Classification - KPMG Confidential " » L 7



CKTL Realisations 2019 Limited - in Administration

jll Abstract of receipts & payments

From 04/06/2020  From 04/12/2019

Statement of affairs (£) To 23/06/2020 (£) To 23/06/2020 (£)
o L NIL . - 14,660.20
COST OF REALISATIONS o
Administrators' fees S NL - (1962535)
Administrators' éxpenses 0.01 ’ (1,573.06) -
Sundry expenses . B : NIL o ‘(10.00) ‘
Statutory advertising o : CNIL. - (73.00)
Insurance of assets . ' : - NL {476.00)
Bapkcharpes .. . (20.00) (100,00
o ‘ ‘ (19.99) (21,857.41)
UNSECURED CREDITORS '
(5,432,867.96)  Trade & expense I 3 NIL . NIL
(11,302,610.55)  Connected companies . o ' CUNIL i CNIL
NIL - NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS o
(639,000.00)  Ordinary shareholders - ' o ~ONIL NIL
A | o NIL NIL
(22,064,253.47) : ' " (19.99) NIL
REPRESENTED BY ' '
Floating ch. VAT rec'able - ‘ ‘ ' NIL
' Fio'ating charge current _ - ©NIL
Fixed charge VAT rec'able : . NIL
Floating ch. VAT control . : ' NIL
" ' NIL

m ) ) Document Classification - KPMG Confidential : S8



Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses

Schedule of expenses (04/06/2020 to 23/06/2020)

Incurred and paid Incurred in the
in the period perlod not yet paid

RIS AT o o ST ——— (E)v (f_)

Expenses (f)

Cost of realisations

Administrators' fees - ‘ . 0.00 ' 14,204.10 14,204.10

Bank-charges . 20.00 ‘ 0:00 20.00

TOTAL : - 20.00 14,204.10 14,224.10

Requests for further information and rlght to challenge our
remunerahon and_expenses

AR

Credltors requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses ‘
disclosed in this progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days .of receiving th|s
progress report. . :

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of unsecured creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with
the permission of the Court.

Creditors’right to challenge our remuneratlon and expenses-

- If you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneération, the remuneration charged or the

expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by
making an application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value
of unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or with the
permission of the Court.

~ The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to Hayley Jennlngs at _
KPMG LLP, 15.Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL. However, please note

that in the light of the UK governments recent instructions to stay at home, apart from
essential travel, our staff are currently working remotely with no access to our offices. For
this reason, please send any such requests by email to hayley.jennings@kpmg.co.uk.

m . . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential : . 9



Appendix 4 Joint Admlmstrators chargmg and dlsbursements policy
Joint Admlmstrators chargmg pohcy

The time charged to the administration is by reference to the time properly given by us and
our staff in attending to matters arising in the administration. This includes work undertaken

__in respect of tax, VAT, employee and pensuons (upto1 March 2020) from KPMG in-house
‘specialists. : :

~ Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised

accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptlonal respon5|blllty are dealt with.
by senior staff or us. 4

A copy of “A Credltors Guide to Joint Administrators' Fees” 'from Statement of Insolvency

“Practice 9 (‘SIP 9) produced by the Association of Busmess Recovery Professmnals is

available at

https://www.r3.org. uk/technical library/england-wales/technical-
gwdance/fees/more/291 13/page/1/guide-to-administrators-fees/

If you are unable to access this guide and wou|d like a copy, please contact Hayley Jennlngs_

on 0118 9642541.
Hourly rates . _
Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the grades of our staff

actually or likely to be involved on this administration. Time is charged by reference to actual

work carried out on the administration; usmg a minimum time unit of six minutes.

~ All staff who have worked on the admlnlstratlon |nc!ud|ng cashiers and secretarial staff, have

charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the

“administration but is reflected in the general level of charge-out rates.

Table of charge-out rates

Ml Charge-out rates (£) for: Restructuring

Grade From 01 Jan 2020 £/hr
Partner ‘ o : . 690
Director - ' o L o S 620
Senior Manager ' : : 566
Mahager S . . . ) ‘ _ 467
Senior Administrator ' ‘ o ) , , - . 325
Administrator : A , ' T . : 236
Support - ' . _ ' o . 147

m ' Document Classification - KPMG Confidential i 10



Policy for the recovery of disbursements
We have recovered Category.1 disbursements from the estate.
For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements.' These are costs where there i$ specific expenditure directly

.referable_to.both_the.appointment.in.question.and_a payment to an independent third_party.

These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephohe
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or hns or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appomtment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mlleage

‘ Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructunng include mlleage This is
. calculated as follows:

Mileage clalms fall into three categones

= Use of prlvately-owned vehlcle or car cash alternatlve 45p per mlle
m Use of company car — 60p per mile. ‘

~ m Use of partner’s car — 60p per mile.

| For all of the above car types when carrying: KPMG passengers an addltlonal 5p per mile

per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.
We have not incurred any disbursements during the period.

We have the authonty to pay Category 1 dlsbursements wrthout the need for any pnor
approval from the credltors of the Company

Category 2 disbursements have been approved in the same manner as our remuneration.

Narrative of work carried out for the‘ period 4 June 2020 to 23 June 2020

The key areas of work have been:

collating initial information to enable us to carry out-our statutory duties;

- Statutory and n .
compliance B posting information on a dedicated web page;
B preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;
B dealing with all closure related formalities;
o " m ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales.
Strategy B reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work ’
documents, 8 dealing with queries arising during the appointment;
Checklist and. m reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,;
reviews ) ' ,
Cashiering ®m preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post—appomtment mvorces,
® creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices;
[ reconcrlmg post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems;
B ensuring compllance with appropnate risk management procedures in respect of recelpts
Tax n analysmg VAT related transactions;
’ n

reviewing the Company's duty position to ensure compliance with duty reqmrements,

m] . . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential : ’ 11



.

B dealing with post appointment tax compliance.
providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders.

Shareholders

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred whlch is comphant with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

Asset realisations B reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
.companies.

General

Creditors and m responding to enquiries tfom cré credltors regardlng the administration;
claims m drafting our Final Report.
Time costs .

SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (04/06/2020 to 23/06/2020)

Time Cost Average
(£) Hourly Rate (£)

Administration & planning ' - .
N ."—_ o g = ’

" Cashiering ‘ .
General (Cashieringl _ ~250 85050 34024
,Reconciliati-onsv(& IBS accountiﬁg reviews) . ' ' ' 4.10 1,591.30 388.12
General . ’ ‘
Fees and WIP - . , - 320 1,101.70 344.28
~ Statutory and compliance ' . . _ '
Checklist & reviews ' : C © - 3.90 94350 - 241.92
Closure and related formalities o " 180 54030 - 300.17
S_tatutory receipts and payments accounts ' ' o 0.30 70.80 236.00
Strategy documents . , : ' 030 14010 467.00
Tax , o A ‘
Post appointment VAT S - 570 1,761.00 308.95
Creditors ‘ '

Creditors and claims

General correspondence : : B . - 4.10. 1,360.30 331.78
Statutory reporté T : _ . 1390 584450 . 420.41
Total in period : ) . ) 39.80 14,204.10 " 356.89

_ Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date). 532.76 199,683.00
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 39.80 14,204.10

Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) ' 572.56 213,887.10

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, ha've charged
time directly to the assignment and are .included in the analysis of time spent. The cost of staff
employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the assignment but is reflected

in the general level of charge out rates. All time shown'in the above analysis is charged in units of six
mmutes :

m . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 12



Appendix 5 StJm'm'ary of Joi,nt'Administrators’ proposals

As detailed in our proposals we completed a sale of the Company'’s business and assets
immediately upon appointment. There were no further assets to be dlsposed of in the
admmrstratron

Therefore our primary objeotlve was to achieve a better resuIt for the Company s credltors as
a whole- than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph
3(1)(b). .

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in its entirety constituted
- our proposals. e

We proposed the following:

General matters :
to continue to do evervthing that is reasonable and to use all our powers aoproorlatelv in

order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the
objective as set out above;

to investigate and, if appropriate, to pursue any clalms the Company may have;

to seek an extensron to the administration period if we consider it necessary.

Dlstnbutlons A )

. to make distributions to the Secured creditor where funds allow;

to make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become available, and to apply to
the Court for authority to do so, where apphcable

Ending the administration .
We might have used any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to
bring the administration to an end:

apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time and
for control of the Company to be returned to the Directors;

formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a scheme of
arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company'’s creditors, shareholders or the Court for
‘approval as appropriate;

place the Company into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. In these cnrcumstances we proposed
that we, Will Wright and Mark Orton, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company
without any further recourse to creditors. If appointed Joint Liquidators, any action required or
authorised under any enactment to be- taken by us may have been taken by us individually or.
together. The creditors may have nominated different persons as the proposed Joint
Liquidators, provided the nomination was received before these proposals were approved,;
petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory liquidation -
and to consider, if deemed appropriate, appointing us, Will Wright and Mark Orton, as Joint -
Liquidators of the Company without further recourse to creditors. Any action required or

~ authorised under any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liquidators may have been taken -

_by.us individually or together;

file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
considered that liquidation was not appropriate because (1) no dividend would become

available to creditors, and (2) there were no other outstanding matters that were required to -
be dealt with in liquidation. The Company would be dissolved three months. after the
registering of the notice with the Registrar of Companies.

m . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential* ° 13.



Alternatively, we may have allowed the administration to end autorhatically.
Joint Administrators’ remuneration and pre-administration ‘costs

‘We propo'sed that:

our remuneration would be drawn.on the basis of tlme properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estlmate provided in Appendix 3 and the
charge- out rates included in Appendix 5.; . :

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) would be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 5;

pomen of 3k o admainiateation
s ..--u"“--‘-’:b—*faﬂcu.

Discharge from liahility .

‘We proposed that we should be discharged from liability in respect of éhy action of ours as
Joint Administrators upon the filing of our final recelpts and payments account wnth the
. Registrar of Companies 4

. M . - ' Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 14



: Appendix‘6 » Glosséry

Bank

.Company .

- Joint’Administrators/we/our/us

State Bank of India (UK) Limited -

CKTL Realisations 2019, Limited -
Administration (formerly Cox & ng“ Travel
lelted)

David Pike and Will Wright

" KPMG'

"KPMG LLP

Secured creditor .

State Bank of India (UK) Limited

. Any reférenées in this progress report to seciions paragraphs and rules are to Sections,
- Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively. -

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

15



' Appendix 7 Notice: About this report
'z
This report has been prepared by David Pike and Will Wrtght the Joint Admlnlstrators of
" CKTL Realisations 2019 Limited — in Administration (the ‘Company’) solely to comply with- ,
B e (£ 1-1 1 -statutory~duty~to report to-creditors-under the Inscivency Rules-(England-and Wales) -~ - - ———~

2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be
relied upon by any other person or for any other purpose, or in any other context. ’

This report has not been prepared in contemplatlon of it belng used, and is not su1table to be
used, to inform any mvestment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in
the Company :

Any estimated outcomes for creditors mcluded in this report are |Ilustrat|ve onIy and cannot

- UC IU1ICU—UPUH as’ QUIUGIIUU ao I.U—ll“'_' u\aluhl \'L-valfl\ad I\JI ol CUII.UID

-ARy- persen—that—eh,::c: e r\,!y—enJehisﬂ'epeFt -for-any-purpese-or-in-any-eontesd-stharthan
under the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 does so at its own risk. To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsnblhty and will
not accept any Ilablllty in respect of this report to any -such person.

Davnd John Pike and Wllham James Wright are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners '
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

We are bound by'the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

_ The Officeholders are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection
~ Act 2018. Personal data will be kept 'secure and processed only for matters reIatlng to the
appointment. For further information, please see our Privacy policy at —
home. kpmg com/uk/en/home/misc/privacy-policy-insolvency-court-appointments.html:

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company ‘and contract without personal
liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person.in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

) m . Document Classification - KPMG Confidential : o 1'6 ’



www.kpmg,i:_om

© 2020 KPMG LLP, a'UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG nétwork of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperatlve ("KPMG International”), a
Swiss entity. All rights reserved..

Forfull details of our professional regulation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at’

.www.kpmg.com/uk

" The‘information contained herein is of a general nafure and is not intended to address 4th_e

circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information _
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG Internatlonal Cooperative:

m ' Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

17



